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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The above numbered solicitation for GIWW, Inner Harbor Navigation Canal Dredging, Orleans Parish, LA, is hereby amended as follow s:

                                                                                PROPOSAL RECEIPT DATE
Proposal receipt date & time of 7 August 2006, 2:00 P.M., local time in New  Orleans, LA, is temporarily postponed.  You w ill be notified of the
 new  proposal receipt date in a future amendment.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

1 3

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 25-Jul-2006

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) X W912P8-06-R-0149

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
05-Jul-2006

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  is extended, X is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  
REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0001

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

25-Jul-2006
CODE

USACE, CONTRACTING DIVISION
ATTN: CEMVN-CT, ROOM 172
7400 LEAKE AVE.
NEW ORLEANS LA 70118-3651

W912P8 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:
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The following are a list of questions submitted regarding this solicitation and our response: 
 
 
Question:   The only analytical information that Environmental Operators have seen is some of 
the totals on the water.  These were preliminary results.  They have not seen any analyticals of 
TCLP on the dredge spoil.  Will the COE submit the TCLP results on the following: 
  
Dredge Spoil: 

   TCLP Analytical:  Metals 
         VOA's 
         Semi-VOA's 
         RCI 
         Paint Filter 
                                 
         Any analytical info on PCB's  
 
Response: 
 
Based upon samples recently obtained from within the IHNC channel, the NOD has evaluated 
the dredged material as required by Title 33 Part VII Subpart 1 (LDEQ's Solid Waste 
Regulations) to determine if it demonstrates hazardous waste characteristics including toxicity, 
reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability.  Based on the solid waste characterization screening, 
the dredged material does not demonstrate characteristics of a hazardous waste as defined in 40 
CFR §261.24, §261.23, §261.22, & §261.21 and is suitable for placement in a LDEQ permitted 
Type I solid waste facility.  The NOD will provide the assessment report when it is finalized and 
releasable to the public.  The TCLP data can also be included. 
  
The NOD also has analytical chemistry for PCBs and the results fall well below the 50 ppm 
requirement for TSCA PCB contaminated waste in a Type I facility.  The highest sediment 
chemistry concentration for Total Aroclors in the dredged material data is 240 ug/kg.  The 
District can provide the PCB data if necessary for the solid waste facility's records. 
  
The NOD did not conduct a Paint Filter Liquids Test.  We feel it makes more sense for the 
contractor or solid waste facility to do that in the field to accurately represent the water content 
in the sediment when the barge reaches the facility.  This is a fairly easy test to do in the field, 
and we believe the facility operators have the capability to do this on site.  The contractors will 
be responsible for ensuring the dredged material passes the test and would need to implement 
whatever sediment/water separation techniques necessary to ensure this. 
  
 
 
 
Question:   
 
Water;  We will need to get a copy of the report to send to a treatment facility for approval.  
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Response: 
 
For the water, the NOD has results of the dredging elutriate tests.  There were no exceedances 
of acute water quality criteria nor did the dredging elutriates cause significant mortality in water 
column toxicity tests.  The NEPA document has not been finalized and is not yet releasable to 
the public.  However, if needed for treatment consideration, the data can be provided upon 
request.   
  
Also, the contractor will be responsible for submitting a generator notification form to 
LDEQ and obtain the industrial waste code number as required by Title 33 Part VII Subpart 1 
Chapter 7 Subchapter A §701 (B. Generator Notification and Waste Testing). 
 
  
Questions: 
 
1.)        What are the flow conditions in this area so I can choose the type of turbidity curtain? 
2.)        Does the depth of the curtain need to equal the depth of the dredge cut? 

 
 Response with regards to QUESTIONS 1 & 2;   
 
Based on our model results, we do not need to deploy a turbidity/silt curtain during the dredging 
of the IHNC.  Thus the requirement for a turbidity/silt curtain is deleted from the    P&S in  its 
entirety. 

 
Question:   
 
Does the definition of a sealed hopper include the covers?   

 
Response:  In short, yes.  The barges must also be covered.  
 
 


